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GENERAL

This product, installed in accordance with this guide, complies with EN 12453 and EN 13241-1 standards.

The instructions referred to in the product Installation and Operating manuals are intended to meet the requirements of
property safety, personal safety and the above-mentioned standards.

Failure to comply with these instructions releases Somfy from any liability for damage that may be entailed.

We, Somfy, declare that this product is compliant with the essential requirements and other relevant stipulations of
directive 1999/5/EC. A compliance declaration is available from the following address www.somfy.com/ce (Ixengo_L).

This product can be used in the European Union and in Switzerland.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Warning

Important: Please comply with all instructions, for incorrect installation may cause serious injury.

Safety instructions

Before installing the motor drive system, make sure that the driven part is in good working order, that it is correctly
balanced and that it opens and closes correctly.

Ensure that danger areas (where pinching, cutting, trapping may occur) between the driven parts and fixed surrounding
parts due to the opening motion of the driven part are avoided.

Retain a clear 500 mm space behind each gate section when the gate is fully opened.

Any switch that does not lock into position (interphone, key switch, etc.) must be located in plain view of the driven part
but away from the moving parts.

Any switch installed must be at a minimum height of 1.5 meters and not be accessible to the public, except if it works
with a key.

Ensure that the motor drive system cannot be used with gate section including a wicket gate inhibiting motion
(unless the motor drive cannot operate with the wicket gate open).

After installation, make sure that the mechanism is correctly adjusted and that the protection system and any manual
release mechanism operate correctly.

Permanently affix the label describing the manual release mechanism close to its operating mechanism.
Wear protective glasses while performing drilling work.

To operate, the Ixengo L system requires a 230 V - 50 Hz mains supply. The electric power line:

» must be solely reserved for use by the Ixengo L,

* must have a minimum wire cross section of 1.5 mm?,

» must be provided with protection (a 10 A fuse or circuit breaker) and a residual current device (30 mA),
* must be fitted with an omnipolar disconnection mechanism,

» must be installed in line with applicable electrical safety standards.

We recommend providing the installation with a surge arrester (in compliance with standard NF C 61740, with a
maximum residual voltage of 2 kV).

2 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Components

Key Number Description

1 2 Ixengo L motor unit

2 2 Gate mounting bracket

3 2 Washers and circlips

4 2 Magnet holder + 2 magnets

5 2 Gate post mounting bracket

6 2 Motor/gate post mounting bracket hinge pin
7 1 Unlocking key

8 2 KEYTIS 2 NS RTS remote control
Dimensions
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Application

POINTS TO CHECK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

Preliminary checks

Ensure that the gate structure is strong enough. In all cases, the drive rod must push the gate section towards a
reinforced point.

It must be possible to move the gate by hand without encountering any hard point. Check that the gate is in good
condition and is perfectly balanced.

The gate section limit stops mounted on the ground must be provided for both the opening and closing directions. Somfy
recommends installing gate open limit stops to improve the way the gate is held open.

For an existing gate, check component wear. If necessary, repair or replace faulty or worn parts.
If the gate does not include any reinforcing, use metal reinforcing plates when attaching brackets.

Safety instructions

Be sure to follow these safety instructions throughout installation:

« Take off any jewellery worn (bracelet, neck chain or other) during installation

« During drilling and welding operations, always wear special goggles and suitable protective clothing
» Always use proper tools

» Never connect to the mains power or the battery backup before finishing the assembly process.

4 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



INSTALLATION

The figure below illustrates the dimensions to be defined for installation.

S & D
PN 'LI';'I '''''''
i A‘ —~
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o

Key:
A-B: dimensions used to determine where to fit the post mounting bracket P
C: distance between mounts (recommended value: 805 mm)
X: distance from the gate centreline to the post edge
Z: distance between the post edge and the motor rotation centreline
a°: gate opening angle
P: post mounting bracket
D: gate section length
F: gate section mounting bracket.
Fitting the post mounting bracket
» Define the desired opening angle "a°". \ 4 —v—
* Measure the X dimension on the gate. / \7{‘1;“:7—
* Calculate B =Z + X given that Z = 110 mm ‘A E]
* From the table, choose A and B dimensions that are close to identical »%74}

so as to match the opening speed and ensure proper motor drive operation. —=<

If the chosen dimensions are too far apart, gate section motion will not be

constant and the push or pull torque applied will vary during motion.
The table shows the optimum values for A and B for the various "a°" opening angles.

B A 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230
130 103 106 110 112 116 118 121 123 126 124 113 107 103 929
140 102 105 109 111 113 117 120 122 124 119 109 103 99 97
150 101 104 108 110 112 116 118 120 123 112 105 100 96 94
160 100 103 106 109 112 114 117 119 121 106 101 97 94 92
170 100 102 105 108 111 113 116 118 109 102 98 94 91

180 99 102 104 107 110 112 114 117 103 98 94 91

190 98 101 104 107 109 11 113 107 99 95 91

200 98 101 103 106 108 110 112 100 95 91

210 97 100 103 105 107 109 103 95 91

220 97 100 102 104 106 108 95 91

230 96 99 101 104 105 97

240 96 99 101 103 101 91

250 95 98 100 102 91

260 95 98 100 92 o’

Values of "A" and "B" can be chosen from the table based on the desired degree of opening "a°".
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If dimension B is excessive:

» Use adjustable mounts (9014609 or 9014610) that allow setting the following four or eight values of Z (in cases where
you need to reduce or increase the value of Z):

P1:Z=77 mm P9: Z =215 mm

P2: Z=90 mm P10: Z =225 mm
P3:Z=110 mm P11: Z =235 mm
P4: Z =150 mm P12: Z = 250 mm

P5:Z =150 mm
P6: Z =165 mm
P7:Z=190 mm
P8: Z =200 mm

Adjustable mount installation position

» Or move the gate hinges so as to reduce distance B (refer to "Specific Installations").
« Attach the mounting bracket P.

Drill and bolt the mounting bracket to the post.
Use a type of mounting that suits the post.

Mount direction

Left Right

Note: Use the large circlips to attach the mounting bracket P.

Example

When the desired opening angle is 90°:

* Measure dimension X = 90 mm.

* Calculate dimension B = X+ Z =90 + 110 = 200 mm.

* Apply dimension B = 200 to the table and use a dimension A = 190 for a 90° opening.

6 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



Fitting the gate section mounting bracket

Important: On the gate section, measure dimension C (805 mm), the length between the two mounting bracket centres.
Mark the mounting axis for the gate section mounting bracket.

[1] Unlock motor drive rod E.

[2] Temporarily fit the motor drive unit on its mount P.

[3] Fit the two magnets into the magnet holder G.

[4] Insert the magnet holder G into the mounting bracket F.

[5] Fit the gate section mounting bracket F onto the drive rod E.

[6] Check that the motor drive unit E is horizontally aligned using a spirit level.
[7] Attach the gate section mounting bracket F.

(S

N -

After fitting the mounting bracket:
[1] Position spacer H,
[2] Insert the drive rod and attach it using ring 1.

Specific installations

Ve

L L

Installation with a niche in a fence Installation with a niche in a gate post
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Gate section limit stops on the ground
J

N/ L N/
AN ,, /2N

\ AT /

q AL )] P

Check for the presence of the gate section limit stops J on the ground.

For the motor drive unit to operate correctly, using limit stops on the ground is required for both the opening and closing
directions.

Electrical connections

Make the connections between the motor drive unit and the FX24 electronic controller for Ixengo L 24 V and FX 230
electronic controller for Ixengo L 230 V.

ADJUSTING THE LIMIT STOPS - IXENGO L 24 V

The limit stops are adjusted by correctly positioning the motor drive unit limiting devices after first starting up the FX 24
electronic controller.

Important: For the 230 V motor drive unit, refer to the instructions on the FX 230 electronic controller and adjust
the time that the motor operates.

Adjusting the FC1 closing limit stop

[1] Slacken the mounting screw K on the limit stop.

[2] Perform a closing cycle to check precisely where the limit stop takes effect.
[3] The motor stops when the limit stop and the magnet are aligned.

[4] If the gate section does not close completely, slightly move the limit stop
towards the head cap L.

[5] If the gate section hits the limit stop on the ground when closing, the motor
drive unit reverses direction. Move the limit stop slightly towards the motor
drive unit's body.

[6] After correctly defining the limit stop’s position, tighten down screw K.

8 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.




Adjusting the FC2 opening limit stop
[1] Slacken the mounting screw K on the limit stop. N S p— )
[2] Perform an opening cycle to check precisely where the limit stop 58 u%‘

takes effect. :

[3] The motor stops when the limit stop and the magnet are aligned.

[4] If the gate section does not open completely, slightly move the limit
stop towards the motor drive unit's body.

[5] If the gate section hits the limit stop on the ground when opening,
and the motor drive unit reverses direction, then move the limit stop

slightly towards the head cap L. -
[6] After correctly defining the limit stop’s position, tighten down screw K.
] [3] (6]

Important: To avoid breaking the limit stop wire, tighten down screw K while keeping the wire N taught.

Note: When programming the electronic controller, always
anticipate when the limit stops will take action. To properly
press against the limit stops on the ground, the motor drive
unit continues its movement for 1 or 2 cm (some 100 ms).

Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 9



OPERATING TEST
Opening the gate by hand

If necessary, the motor drive unit is provided with a release key so that the gate section can be moved by hand.
[1] After lifting the lock cover, insert the release key and turn it clockwise by 90°.

[2] Push the gate section by hand to open the gate.

[3] Turn the release key in the opposite direction to return to motor driven operation.

[4] Refit the lock cover.

Checking operation

Before starting up the motor drive unit:

» Check that all components are solidly mounted

» Check all safety mechanisms for correct operation

» Check the emergency operation control

» Check that the electronic controller is operating correctly.

What do | do if the motor drive unit fails?

» Use a suitable instrument to check for the presence of voltage on the ends of the motor reduction gear unit after an
opening or closing operation.

« If the drive rod does not turn in the right direction, reverse the electrical operating connections on the motor reduction
gear unit.

« If the gate reverses direction after opening or closing, this means that the limit stops have not been correctly set. Refer
to the section called "Adjusting the limit stops" to refine the position of the limit stops.

SPECIFICATIONS

24 V version

Power supply 24V DC
Rotation speed 3800 rpm
Power consumption 40 W
Current consumption 1.5A
Push and pull torque 2000 N
Useful travel 410 mm
Drive rod speed 14 mm/s

Obstacle detection (impact reaction)

Built-in torque limiter

Limit stops

Built-in, electromechanical and adjustable

Manual operation

By unlocking key

Nbr. of operations per 24 hours

60 operations

Maximum gate section length 4000 mm
Maximum gate section weight 400 kg
Ambient conditions -10°C to +60°C
Protection level 1P44

Lubrication

Greased for life

10
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INTRODUCCION

Este producto, instalado conforme a las presentes instrucciones, permite una puesta en servicio conforme a las normas
EN 12453 y EN 13241-1.

Las instrucciones citadas en los manuales de instalacion y utilizacion del producto estan destinadas a cumplir los
requisitos de seguridad de bienes y de personas, asi como los de las mencionadas normas.

En caso de incumplimiento de estas instrucciones, Somfy declina toda responsabilidad por cualquier dafio que pudiera
originarse.

Somfy declara que este producto se ajusta a los requisitos basicos y a otras disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva
1999/5/CE. Existe una declaracién de conformidad para su consulta en www.somfy.com/ce (Ixengo_L). Producto
utilizable en la Union Europea y en Suiza.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia

Importante: observe todas las instrucciones, ya que una instalacion incorrecta puede dar lugar a lesiones graves.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Antes de instalar la motorizaciéon, compruebe que el batiente esté en buen estado mecanico, correctamente equilibrado
y que se abra y cierre sin problemas.

Asegurese de que no haya zonas peligrosas (aplastamiento, cizallamiento, atoramiento) entre el batiente y las partes
fijas circundantes, a causa del movimiento de apertura.

Deje despejada una zona de 500 mm por detras de cada hoja en posicion de apertura total.

Cualquier interruptor sin bloqueo (interfono, contacto con llave, etc.) debe estar situado a vista directa del batiente,
aunque alejado de las partes moviles.

Debe estar instalado a una altura minima de 1,5 m y no ser accesible al publico, excepto si funciona con llave.

Compruebe que la motorizacion no se active si un batiente con portilla esta obstaculizado (excepto si la motorizacién no
puede funcionar con la portilla abierta).

Tras la instalacion, compruebe que el mecanismo esté ajustado correctamente y que el sistema de proteccion y todo
dispositivo de desembragado manual funcionen correctamente.

Fije de manera permanente la etiqueta relativa al dispositivo de desembragado manual junto a su mando de maniobra.
Utilice gafas durante el taladrado.

Ixengo L necesita una alimentacién de 230 V — 50 Hz. La linea eléctrica debe:

* ser exclusiva para Ixengo L

« tener una seccién minima de 1,5 mm?

« estar dotada de una proteccion (fusible o interruptor automatico de 10 A) y de un dispositivo diferencial (30 mA)

« estar equipada con un dispositivo de desconexion omnipolar

« estar instalada segun las normas vigentes de seguridad eléctrica.

Se recomienda incorporar un pararrayos a la instalacion (segun la norma NF C 61740, tensioén residual maxima de 2 kV).

2 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

Componentes

N° Cantidad Denominacién
1 2 Motor Ixengo L
2 2 Brida de sujecion a la cancela
3 2 Arandelas y circlips
4 2 Soporte de iman + 2 imanes
5 2 Brida de sujecion al pilar
6 2 Eje de conexidon motor/brida de sujecién al pilar
7 1 Llave de desbloqueo
8 2 KEYTIS 2 NS RTS
Dimensiones
T
L Fc2 LF FC1—
~ 915 -
ﬁ max. 410 —ﬁw
o) IO} 8?0 £
4| i 8
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Aplicacion

VERIFICACIONES ANTES DE LA INSTALACION

Comprobaciones preliminares

La estructura de la cancela debe ser suficientemente robusta. En cualquier caso, el cilindro debe empujar la cancela por
un lugar reforzado.

La cancela debe funcionar a mano sin atoramientos. Compruebe que su estado mecanico sea bueno y su equilibrado
perfecto.

Los topes de suelo para detener las hojas se instalan para apertura y cierre. Somfy recomienda la instalacion de topes
de apertura para mejorar la inmovilizacién de la hoja en posicion de apertura.

Si se trata de una cancela existente, compruebe si sus componentes estan desgastados. En caso necesario, reparar o
sustituir las piezas defectuosas o usadas.

Si la cancela no tiene refuerzos, utilice unas planchas metalicas de apoyo para montar las escuadras.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Siga las instrucciones de seguridad durante toda la instalacion:

* no lleve joyas (pulseras, cadenas, etc.) durante la instalacion

» péngase gafas especiales y protecciones adecuadas para las operaciones de taladrado y soldadura

« utilice las herramientas adecuadas

* no conecte el dispositivo a la red ni a la bateria de emergencia antes de haber terminado el proceso de montaje.

4 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



INSTALACION

La figura siguiente muestra las cotas que hay que definir para la instalacion.

Ny -

AN

Tk

Leyenda:

A-B: cotas para determinar el punto de montaje de la brida P

C: valor de la distancia entre ejes de montaje (valor recomendado: 805 mm)
X: distancia del eje de la cancela al borde del pilar

Z: distancia del borde del pilar al eje de rotacion del motor

a°: angulo de apertura del pilar

P: brida de sujecion al pilar

D: longitud de la hoja

F: brida de sujecion a la hoja.

Montaje de la brida de sujecién al pilar
Defina el angulo de apertura deseado "a°".

Mida la cota X en la cancela.

* Calcule B=2Z + X, sabiendo que Z = 110 mm.

» Seleccione en la tabla unas cotas A y B que sean lo mas cercanas
posible entre si, para respetar la velocidad de apertura y garantizar
el correcto funcionamiento del cilindro. Si son muy diferentes entre si,
el movimiento de la hoja no sera constante y la fuerza de traccion o de
empuje variara durante el movimiento.

El cuadro recoge los valores 6ptimos de A y de B para los distintos angulos de apertura "a°".

B A 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230
130 103 106 110 112 116 118 121 123 126 124 113 107 103 99
140 102 105 109 111 113 17 120 122 124 119 109 103 99 97
150 101 104 108 110 112 116 118 120 123 112 105 100 96 94
160 100 103 106 109 112 114 17 119 121 106 101 97 94 92
170 100 102 105 108 111 113 116 118 109 102 98 94 91

180 99 102 104 107 110 112 114 117 103 98 94 91

190 98 101 104 107 109 (k| 113 107 99 95 91

200 98 101 103 106 108 110 112 100 95 91

210 97 100 103 105 107 109 103 95 91

220 97 100 102 104 106 108 95 91

230 96 99 101 104 105 97

240 96 99 101 103 101 91

250 95 98 100 102 91

260 95 98 100 92 a°

Es posible seleccionar en la tabla los valores de "A" y de "B" segun el grado de apertura "a°" deseado.
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Si la cota B es muy elevada:

« Utilice las bridas de sujecion ajustables (9014609 o 9014610), para obtener los 4 u 8 valores de Z siguientes
(si necesita reducir o aumentar el valor Z).

P1:Z=77 mm P9: Z=215mm

P2:Z=90 mm P10: Z =225 mm
P3:Z=110 mm P11: Z=235 mm
P4: Z =150 mm P12: Z = 250 mm

P5:Z =150 mm
P6: Z =165 mm
P7:Z=190 mm
P8: Z =200 mm

Sentido de montaje de la brida ajustable

Izquierda Derecha

» O desplace las bisagras de la cancela para reducir la distancia B (consulte “Casos particulares de instalacion").
» Monte la brida de sujecion P.

Taladre y atornille la brida al pilar.
Utilice fijaciones adecuadas al soporte.

Sentido de montaje

Izquierda Derecha

Nota: utilice los circlips grandes para fijar la brida P.

Ejemplo

Para un angulo deseado de apertura de 90°:

* mida la cota X = 90 mm

e calculelacotaB=X+2Z=90+ 110 = 200 mm

* busque la cota B = 200 en la tabla y utilice una cota A = 190 para una apertura a 90°.
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Montaje de la brida de sujecion a la hoja

Importante: en la hoja, mida la cota C (805 mm), distancia entre ejes de las dos bridas. Marque el eje de sujecion de la
brida de la hoja.

[1] Libere el cilindro E.

[2] Monte provisionalmente el cilindro en su soporte P.

[3] Coloque los dos imanes en el soporte G.

[4] Inserte el soporte G en la brida de sujecion F.

[5] Coloque la brida de sujecion a la hoja F en el cilindro E.

[6] Compruebe la horizontalidad del cilindro E con un nivel.

[7] Fije la brida de sujecion a la hoja F.

v/

(5

A& — J/

Una vez fijada la brida de sujecion:
[1] coloque el distanciador H
[2] inserte el eje del cilindro y coloque la arandela de retencion 1.

Casos particulares de instalacion

L L

Instalacion con nicho en una cerca Instalacién con nicho en un pilar
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Topes de suelo para detener las hojas
J

N/ L N/
NP | | 2AN

\ 1~ A /

Compruebe que estén instalados los topes de suelo J para detencion de las hojas.
Para el funcionamiento del cilindro es imprescindible utilizar los topes de suelo, tanto en apertura como en cierre.

Conexiones eléctricas

Efectue las conexiones del cilindro al mando electrénico FX 24 para Ixengo L 24 V'y FX 230 para Ixengo L 230

AJUSTE DE LOS TOPES DE FIN DE CARRERA -
IXENGO L 24 V

El ajuste de los topes de fin de carrera se efectia posicionando correctamente los fines de carrera del cilindro, tras la
puesta en marcha del mando electronico FX 24.

Importante: para el cilindro de 230 V, consulte el manual de la electrénica del mando FX 230 y ajuste el tiempo
de trabajo del motor.

Ajuste del fin de carrera de cierre FC1
[1] Afloje el tornillo de sujecion K del fin de carrera.

[2] Accione el cierre para comprobar que el fin de carrera funcione exactamente.
[3] El motor se detiene cuando el fin de carrera y el iman estan alineados.

[4] Si la hoja no se cierra totalmente, desplace ligeramente el fin de carrera
hacia la tapa de cabeza L.

[5] Si la hoja golpea el tope de cierre situado en el suelo, el cilindro invierte el
sentido de su movimiento. Desplace ligeramente el fin de carrera hacia el
cuerpo del cilindro.

[6] Una vez definida correctamente la posicion del fin de carrera, apriete el
tornillo K.

8 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.




Ajuste del fin de carrera de apertura FC2
[1] Afloje el tornillo de sujecion K del fin de carrera. AN S p— )
[2] Accione la apertura para comprobar que el fin de carrera funcione

Jd
et H%l
exactamente.

[3] El motor se detiene cuando el fin de carrera y el iman estan alineados.

[4] Si la hoja no se abre totalmente, desplace ligeramente el fin de carrera
hacia el cuerpo del cilindro.

[5] Si la hoja golpea contra el tope de apertura situado en el suelo y el
cilindro invierte el movimiento, desplace ligeramente el fin de carrera
hacia la tapa de cabeza L. =

[6] Una vez definida correctamente la posicion del fin de carrera, apriete
el tornillo K.

[3] (6]

Importante: para evitar que se rompa el cable del fin de carrera, apriete el tornillo K manteniendo el cable N tenso.

Nota: al programar el mando electronico, es necesario anticiparse
ligeramente a la intervencion de los topes de fin de carrera.

Para alcanzar un apoyo perfecto en los topes de suelo, el cilindro
contintia su movimiento 1 0 2 cm (unos 100 ms).

Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 9



PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Apertura manual

En caso necesario, el cilindro esta equipado con una llave de desbloqueo, para poder accionar la hoja manualmente.
[1] Levante la tapa de la cerradura, introduzca la llave de desbloqueo y girela 90° en el sentido de las agujas del relo;.
[2] Empuje la hoja para abrir la cancela a mano.

[3] Gire la llave en sentido contrario para reanudar el funcionamiento a motor.

[4] Vuelva a cerrar la tapa.

Comprobacion de funcionamiento
Antes de poner en marcha el cilindro:

 segurese de que todas las piezas estén bien ancladas

» compruebe que todos los dispositivos de seguridad funcionen
« verifique el mando de maniobra de emergencia

« verifique el funcionamiento correcto del mando electrénico.

Qué hacer en caso de funcionamiento defectuoso del cilindro

« Verifique con un instrumento especial que haya tensién en las extremidades del motorreductor, tras efectuar una
maniobra de apertura o cierre.

« Si el cilindro no se mueve en el sentido adecuado, invierta las conexiones del cableado del motorreductor.

« Si la cancela inicia un movimiento en sentido inverso tras una apertura o un cierre, significa que los topes de fin de
carrera no estan ajustados correctamente. Consulte el apartado: “Ajuste de los topes de fin de carrera” para afinar la

posicion de los topes.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Version 24 V
Alimentacion 24V CC
Velocidad de rotacion 3800 r.p.m.
Potencia consumida 40 W
Intensidad consumida 1,5A
Fuerza de empuje y de traccion 2000 N
Carrera util 410 mm
Velocidad del vastago 14 mm/s

Deteccion de obstaculos (reacciéon ante choque)

Limitador de par integrado

Topes de fin de carrera

Electromecanicos incorporados y ajustables

Maniobra manual

Mediante llave de desbloqueo

N° de maniobras en 24 h

60 maniobras

Longitud max. de hoja 4000 mm

Peso max. de hoja 400 kg
Condiciones ambientales -10 °C a +60 °C
Grado de proteccion P44

Engrase

Grasa permanente

10
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GENERALIDADES

Este produto instalado de acordo com as presentes instrugées permite uma aplicagdo em conformidade com as normas
EN 12453 e EN 13241-1.

Le istruzioni riportate nei manuali d’installazione e di utilizzo di questo prodotto sono fornite allo scopo di soddisfare i
requisiti di sicurezza dei beni, delle persone e delle suddette norme.

In caso di mancato rispetto delle presenti istruzioni, Somfy declina ogni responsabilita per eventuali danni che potrebbero
essere causati dall’'uso dell'impianto.

Con la presente, SOMFY dichiara che I'apparecchio & conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni applicabili
della direttiva 1999/5/EC. All'indirizzo Internet www.somfy.com/ce, € disponibile una dichiarazione di conformita
(Ixengo_L).

Prodotto utilizzabile nell’lUnione Europea ed in Svizzera.

INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA

Adverténcia
E importante cumprir todas as instrugdes, pois uma instalagéo incorrecta pode provocar ferimentos graves.

Instrugoes de segurancga

Antes de instalar a motorizagédo do portéo, verifique se a parte accionada esta em bom estado mecanico, se esta
correctamente equilibrada e se fecha correctamente.

Certifique-se da auséncia de eventuais zonas perigosas (perigo de esmagamento, corte, entalo) entre a parte accionada
e as partes fixas envolventes devido ao movimento de abertura da parte accionada.

Mantenha uma zona desimpedida de 500 mm atras de cada folha do portdo quando este estiver totalmente aberto.

Qualquer interruptor sem bloqueio (intercomunicador, contacto de chave, etc.) deve encontrar-se numa posi¢cdo em que
a parte accionada seja vista directamente, mas afastado das partes méveis.

Esse interruptor deve ser instalado no minimo a 1,5 m de altura e ndo deve ser acessivel ao publico, excepto se
funcionar com uma chave.

Assegure-se de que a motorizagdo nédo pode ser utilizada com uma parte bloqueada que incorpore uma porta (a néo ser
que a motorizagao nao possa funcionar quando a porta estiver aberta).

Depois da instalagao, certifique-se de que 0 mecanismo se encontra correctamente regulado, que o sistema de
proteccao e qualquer dispositivo de desbloqueio manual funcionam correctamente.

Fixe de forma permanente a etiqueta relativa ao dispositivo de desbloqueio manual, perto do seu 6rgdo de comando.
Use 6culos quando tiver que realizar furos.

Para funcionar, o Ixengo L deve ser alimentado com 230 V - 50 Hz. A linha eléctrica deve:

* ser exclusivamente reservada ao Ixengo L

* ter uma secgdo minima de 1,5 mm?

* ser provida de uma protecgéao (fusivel ou disjuntor de calibre 10 A) e de um dispositivo diferencial (30 mA)

« estar equipada com um sistema de desligamento omnipolar

« ser instalada em conformidade com as normas de seguranga eléctrica em vigor.

Aconselha-se a instalagdo de um para-raios juntamente com a instalagéo (em conformidade com a norma NF C 61740,
tenséo residual maxima 2 kV).

2 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

Composicao

Ref. Numero Designacao

1 2 Motor Ixengo L

2 2 Placa de fixac&do do portdo

3 2 Anilhas e circlips

4 2 Suporte iman + 2 imanes

5 2 Placa de fixac&o do pilar

6 2 Eixo de ligacdo motor / placa de fixacdo do pilar
7 1 Chave de desblogueio

8 2 KEYTIS 2 NS RTS

Dimensoes

A

2

(&)}
/
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o
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Area de aplicagdo

VERIFICAGCOES A EFECTUAR ANTES DA INSTALAGAO

Controlos prévios

A estrutura do portdo deve ser suficientemente robusta. O cilindro deve sempre empurrar a folha do portdo para um
ponto reforgado.

O portao deve funcionar manualmente sem rigidez. Verificar o correcto estado mecéanico e o perfeito equilibrio.

As batentes das folhas do portéo situadas no chao estéo instaladas tanto para a abertura como para o fecho. Somfy
aconselha a instalagéo de batentes na abertura, para melhorar a sustentagao do portdo na posi¢édo aberta.

No caso de um portao existente, verificar o estado de desgaste dos componentes. Caso necessario, consertar ou
substituir as pecgas defeituosas ou gastas.

Se o portdo néo tiver reforgos, utilizar contrafolhas de metal para a fixagao dos esquadros.

Instrugoes de segurancga

As instrugoes de seguranga devem ser cumpridas durante todo o processo de instalagao:

« retire quaisquer joias (pulseira, fio, corrente ou outras) antes da instalagéo

* para as operacoes de perfuragdo e soldadura, use 6culos especiais e protecgbes adequadas

« utilize as ferramentas adequadas

* ndo ligue a corrente eléctrica ou uma bateria de emergéncia antes de ter terminado o processo de montagem.

4 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.



INSTALACAO

O esquema seguinte ilustra as dimensdes a definir para a instalagéo.

Ny -

AN

Legenda:

A-B: dimensdes para determinar o ponto de fixagdo da placa P
C: valor de fixagao entre-eixos (valor aconselhado: 805 mm)

X: distancia do eixo do portdo a beira do pilar

Z: distancia da beira do pilar ao eixo de rotagédo do motor

a°: angulo de abertura do portao

P: placa de fixagédo do pilar

D: comprimento da folha do portéo

F: placa de fixagao da folha do portao.

Instalacao da placa de fixagao do pilar
* Definir o angulo de abertura pretendido "a°".

* Medir a dimenséo X no portéo.

e CalcularB=2Z + X, sendo Z = 110 mm.

» No quadro, escolher dimensées A e B que sejam sensivelmente
idénticas para permitir a velocidade de abertura adequada e garantir
o correcto funcionamento do cilindro. Se as dimensdes forem muito
diferentes, o movimento da folha do portdo ndo é constante e a forgca
de tracgéo ou de impulso varia durante 0 movimento.

O quadro mostra os valores de A e B optimizados para os varios angulos de abertura "a°".

B A 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230
130 103 106 110 112 116 118 121 123 126 124 113 107 103 99
140 102 105 109 111 113 17 120 122 124 119 109 103 99 97
150 101 104 108 110 112 116 118 120 123 112 105 100 96 94
160 100 103 106 109 112 114 17 119 121 106 101 97 94 92
170 100 102 105 108 111 113 116 118 109 102 98 94 91

180 99 102 104 107 110 112 114 117 103 98 94 91

190 98 101 104 107 109 (k| 113 107 99 95 91

200 98 101 103 106 108 110 112 100 95 91

210 97 100 103 105 107 109 103 95 91

220 97 100 102 104 106 108 95 91

230 96 99 101 104 105 97

240 96 99 101 103 101 91

250 95 98 100 102 91

260 95 98 100 92 a°

O quadro acima permite escolher os valores de "A" e "B" em fung&o do grau de abertura "a°" pretendido.
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Se a dimensao B for demasiado grande:

« Utilizar as placas de fixagao regulaveis (9014609 ou 9014610) que permitem os 4 ou 8 valores de Z seguintes
(caso necessite de diminuir ou aumentar o valor de Z).

P1:Z=77 mm P9: Z=215mm

P2:Z=90 mm P10: Z =225 mm
P3:Z=110 mm P11: Z=235 mm
P4:Z =150 mm P12: Z = 250 mm

P5:Z =150 mm
P6: Z =165 mm
P7:Z=190 mm
P8: Z =200 mm

Sentido de fixagdo da placa regulavel

Esquerda Direita

» Ou desprender os gonzos do portdo de modo a encurtar a distancia B (ver "Instalagdes especificas").
* Fixar a placa de fixagéo P.

Furar e aparafusar a placa no pilar.
Utilizar as fixagbes em fungdo do suporte.

Sentido de fixagéo

Esquerda Direita

Nota: Utilizar os circlips grandes para fixar a placa P.

Exemplo:

Para um angulo de abertura de 90°:

» medir a dimens&o X = 90 mm.

» calcular a dimensdo B = X +Z =90 + 110 = 200 mm.

» marcar a dimenséo B = 200 no quadro e utilizar uma dimensao A = 190 para uma abertura de 90°.
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Instalacao da placa de fixagao da folha do portao

Importante: na folha do portdo, medir a dimensao C (805 mm), entre-eixo de fixagédo entre as duas placas. Apontar o
eixo de fixagdo da placa da folha do portao.

[1] Desbloquear o cilindro E.

[2] Instalar provisoriamente o cilindro no seu suporte P.

[3] Instalar os 2 imanes no suporte G.

[4] Inserir o suporte G na placa de fixagéo F.

[5] Instalar a placa de fixagédo da folha F no cilindro E.

[4] Verificar com um nivel se o cilindro E esta efectivamente horizontal.
[5] Fixar a placa de fixagédo da folha do portéo F.

N -

Depois de ter colocado a placa de fixagéo:
[1] posicionar a travessa H
[2] inserir o eixo do cilindro e fixa-lo com o anel I.

Instalagcoes especificas

L L

Instalacdo com nicho numa vedacéo Instalagdo com nicho num pilar
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Batentes das folhas do portao no chao
J

N/ L N/
NP | | 2AN

\ 1~ A /

Verificar a presenga de batentes J das folhas do portdo no chéao.
Para o funcionamento do cilindro, é imperativo utilizar batentes no chao tanto na abertura como no fecho.

Ligagoes eléctricas
Efectuar as ligagdes do cilindro com o comando electronico FX 24 para Ixengo L 24 V e FX 230 para Ixengo L 230 V.

REGULAGCAO DAS BATENTES DE FIM DE CURSO -
IXENGO L 24 V

A regulagéo das batentes de fim de curso efectua-se posicionando correctamente os fins de curso do cilindro, apds a
colocagédo em funcionamento do comando electrénico FX 24.

Importante: para o cilindro de 230 V, consultar o manual de instrugoes do comando electréonico FX 230,
regulando o tempo de funcionamento do motor.

Regulacao do fim de curso de fecho FC1

[1] Desaparafusar o parafuso de fixagéo K do fim de curso.

[2] Efectuar uma manobra de fecho para verificar a acgdo exacta do fim de curso.
[3] O motor para quando o fim de curso e o iman estao alinhados.

[4] Se a folha do portdo nado se fechar completamente, deslocar ligeiramente
o fim de curso em direcgéo a tampa da cabega L.

[5] Se a folha bater contra a batente de fecho no chéo, o cilindro inverte o
sentido do movimento. Deslocar ligeiramente o fim de curso em direcgéo
ao corpo do cilindro.

[6] Depois de ter determinado a posic¢ao correcta do fim de curso, aparafusar
o parafuso K.
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Regulacao do fim de curso de abertura FC2 N
[1] Desaparafusar o parafuso de fixagéo K do fim de curso. N b — )

[2] Efectuar uma manobra de abertura para verificar a acgéo exacta B H%‘

do fim de curso.
[3] O motor para quando o fim de curso e o iman estéo alinhados.

[4] Se a folha do portdo ndo se abrir completamente, deslocar
ligeiramente o fim de curso em direc¢do ao corpo do cilindro.

[5] Se a folha do portéo bater contra a batente de abertura no chéo
e o cilindro inverter o movimento, deslocar ligeiramente o fim de curso
em direcgdo a tampa da cabecga L.

[6] Depois de ter determinado a posi¢ao correcta do fim de curso,
aparafusar o parafuso K.

[1 [3] (6]

Importante: para evitar a ruptura do cabo do fim de curso, fixar o parafuso K mantendo o fio N esticado.

Nota: Quando da programagao do comando electrénico, é

necessario antecipar ligeiramente a acgao das batentes de fim de curso.
Para ter um apoio perfeito nas batentes do chao, o cilindro continua a
deslocar-se durante 1 ou 2 cm a mais (cerca de 100 ms).
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TESTE DE FUNCIONAMENTO

Abertura manual

Caso necessario, o cilindro esta equipado com uma chave de desbloqueio para manobrar a folha do portdo
manualmente.

[1] Levantar a tampa da fechadura e empurrar a chave de desbloqueio, girando-a 90° no sentido horario.
[2] Empurrar manualmente a folha para abrir o portéo.

[3] Rodar a chave no sentido contrario para restabelecer o funcionamento motorizado.

[4] Repor a tampa da fechadura.

Verificagao do funcionamento

Antes de pér o cilindro a funcionar:

« verificar se todas as pegas estdo solidamente fixadas.

« verificar o correcto funcionamento de todos os dispositivos de seguranga.
« verificar o comando de manobra de emergéncia.

« verificar o correcto funcionamento do comando electrénico.

O que fazer em caso de mau funcionamento do cilindro

« Verificar com uma ferramenta especifica a presenga de corrente nas extremidades do motorredutor depois de ter
efectuado uma manobra de abertura ou de fecho.

» Se o cilindro ndo se movimentar no sentido correcto, inverter as ligagdes do motorredutor.

» Se o portao voltar no sentido contrario depois de uma abertura ou de um fecho, isso significa que as batentes de fim
de curso nédo estdo correctamente reguladas. Ver o paragrafo “Regulacéo das batentes de fim de curso” para colocar

as batentes na posigéo correcta.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Versao 24 V
Alimentacédo 24\ CC
Velocidade de rotacédo 3800 rpm
Poténcia absorvida 40 W
Corrente absorvida 1.5A
Forca de impulso e de traccdo 2000 N
Curso util 410 mm
Velocidade da barra 14 mm/s

Deteccao de obstaculos (reaccdo aos choques)

Limitador de binario integrado

Batentes de fim de curso

Electromecéanicas integradas e regulaveis

Manobra manual

Por chave de desbloqueio

N° de manobras em 24 h

60 manobras

Comprimento maximo da folha do portdo 4000 mm

Peso maximo da folha do portdo 400 kg
Condicoes climaticas -10 °C a +60 °C
Nivel de proteccao 1P44

Lubrificacdo

Lubrificante permanente

10
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F'ENIKH NAPOYZIAZH

E@bdoov eykataoTabei oUpgwva Pe TIg TTapoUoeg 0dnyieg, autd To TTPoidV TTApEXEl TN duvaTéTNTa TOTTOBETNONG CUNPWVA
pe Ta TrpoéTutta EN 12453 kai EN 13241-1.

O1 0dnyieg Tou ava@épovTal oTo GUAAO 0dNYIWV EYKATAGTACNG KAl XPrONG ATTOCKOTIOUV GTNV TAPNCN TWV OTTAITAOEWYV
ACQAAEIOG TNG TTEPIOUTIAG, TWV ATOPWYV KAl TWV TTAPATTIAVW TTPOTUTTWV.

Y& TTEPITITWON YN TAPNONG QUTWY Twv odNnyIWY, N Somfy dev @épel kapia euBuvn yia {nUIEG TTOU TUXOV TTPOKANBOoUV.

Epeig, n Somfy, dnAwvoupe 6T auTd TO TTPOIGV TTANPEI TIG BACIKEG ATTAITHOEIG KAl AAAEG OXETIKEG OIATALEIS TNG 0dNYiag
1999/5/EK. AiaTiBeTan dRAwan cuppdpewaong oTov I0ToToTTo www.somfy.com/ce Motép Ixengo L.
Mpoidv To otroio ptropei va xpnoipotroinBei otnv Eupwtraikr ‘Evwon kai Tnv EABeTia.

OAHI'IEZ AZDAAEIAZ

MNMpocidotroinon

Mpocoyxn: H un Thpnon Twv 0dnyiwy, yio CwoTr EYKATAOTOOT), UTTOPET Va ETTIQEPEI CORAPA TTPOBAAUOTA KOl TPAUNATIOHOUG.

Odnyieg acpalAsiag
Mpiv eykaTOOTACETE TO POTEP, BERAIWOEITE OTI TO KIVOUUEVO TUAMA €ival O€ KAAA PNXAVIKF KOTAGTACT, OTI TO HOTEP OWOTA
CuyooTaBuIoUEVO Kal avoiyel Kal KAEIVEI cwaTd.

dpovTioTe va aTroPEUYETE TIG ETTIKIVOUVEG (WVES (TUVOAIYN, KOWIPO, HAYKWHA) HETAEU TOU KIVOUUEVOU TUAMATOG KAl TWV
TPIYUpw OTaBEPWY onuEiwv Adyw NG Kivnong avoiypaTtog Tou KIVOUUEVOU TUAUATOG.
Aprivete eAeUBepn Cuovn 500 mm TTiow aTro KABE PUANO GTaV gival TEAEIWG AVOIKTA N TTOPTA.

KdBe d1akOTTITNG XWpPIiG ac@AAIon (THAEPWVO EVOOETTIKOIVWVIAG, BIAKOTTITNG PE KAEIBI KATT) TTPETTEI VA BPIOKETAI KOVTA OTO
KIvoUpEVO TUAMA aAAG pokpid aTrd Ta oTabepd onueia.

Mpétrel va ToTroBeTeiTal o€ Uwog 1,5 m kail va pnv gival TTpooBACIPOG OTO KOIVO, EKTOG OV AEITOUPYET IE KAEIDI.

BeBaiwBeite 611 TO poTép dev PTTOPEI Va XPNOIPOTTOINOEl e TTPOOBETO GTOIXEIO TTOU Va TTEPIAAUBAVEI TTOPTAKI
(ekTOG av TO POTEP OEV PTTOPEI VA XPNOIUOTTOINBEN e TO TTOPTAKI AVOIKTO).

MeTd TV eykatdoTacn, BePaiwbeite OTI 0 uNXaviopog gival cwoTd PUBUIoUEVOGS Kal OTI TO GUCTNA TTPOCTACIAG Kal KABE
oUoTNUaO XEIPOKIVNTNG aTTOCUNTIAEENG AITOUpyEi CWOTA.

STEPEWOTE POVIUA TNV ETIKETA YIA TO GUCTNHA XEIPOKIVNTNG ATTOCUNTIAEENG KOVTA GTO 6pyavo XEIPIGHOU Tou.
dopdTe yuahid kaTd TIG epyaaieg diIATpNaNG.
MNa va Aeiroupyei 1o Ixengo L pémel va Tpogodorteital ue 230 V - 50 Hz. H nAeKTPIKN ypauur) TTPETTEL:

- va TTPoopPIdeTal ATTOKAEIOTIKAG Yia TO Ixengo L,

- va €xel eAdyioTn diatopn 1,5 mm?2,

- va d1a6€tel TrpooTadia (ac@dAcia ) diakotrTn 10 A) kai dia@opikd auotnua (30 mA),
- va d1a6€Tel péoo atmoolvdeong TTavTog TTOAoU,

- va gival eykataoTnuévn oUP@WVa e Ta IoXUoVTa TTPOTUTTA NAEKTPIKNG AOPAAEING.

ZuvIoTATal va €0TTAICETE TNV eyKaTAOTAON WE aAeCiképauvo (oUpewvo Pe To TTPoTUTTo NF C 61740, péyiotn
Tapapévouca taon 2 kV).
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MEPIFPA®H TOY MPOIONTOZX
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Topéag epappoyng

2HMEIA I'A EAETXO MPIN THN ETKATAZTAzH

MpokaTapKTIKOi EAgyXOl

H koTaokeun Tng TTOPTAG €ival ApKETA YEPN. Z€ KABE TTEPITITWON, O PNXAVIOUOG TTPETTEl va wBei To @UAAO TNG TTéPTaG
TTPOG TO EVIOXUUEVO OnuEio.

H mépTa TTpéTTEl va AsIToupyei XelpokivnTa Xwpig "(opioua”. EAEYETE av gival o€ KaAr INXavikh KatdoTaon Kal av gival
TEAEIQ €€I0OPPOTTNUEVN.

Ta o701 €8dPOUG TwV PUAAWY TTOPTAG TOTTOBETOUVTAI TOGO YIa TO AVolyua 600 Kal yia To KAgigiyo. H Somfy ouviotd Tnv
€yKaTdoTaon OTOTT AVOiyUOTOG, Yia va BeATIwOEi n diatripnon Tng TépTag otn B€on avoikTh.

> TTEPITITWON TTOU UTTAPXEI AON TTOPTA, EAEYETE TNV KATAGTACHN GOOPAG TWV OTOIXEIWV TNG. AV XPEIOOTEI, ETTIOIOPOWATE N
AAAGETE TO EAQTTWUATIKA 1) @Bapuéva EapTAUOTO.

Av n mépTa dev TTEPIANAPBAVEI EVIOXUOEIG, XPNOIMOTIOIEITE ECWTEPIKEG TTAAKEG ATTO HETAAAO YIO TN OTEPEWOT TWV
OTNPEIYHATWV.

Odnyieg acpalAsiag

O1 08nyieg ao@alciag TPETEl va TnpouvTal KaB’ 6An Tn SIAPKEIO TG EYKATAGTAONG:

* AQaip€oTe T KOOUNPATA 0ag (UTTPaoeAE, aAuaida rj GAAA) KaTA T SIGPKEIQ TNG EYKATACTACNG

* MNa 11¢ dladikaaieg diIATpnoNg Kal GUYKOAANONG, @opdrte €18IKE yuaAhid Kal KATAAANAOUG TTPOCTATEUTIKOUG EEOTTAIGOUG
» XpnoiyoTrolgite KatdAAnAa epyaAeia

* Mnv ouvdebeite pe To pelpa N TNV €QEDPIKN PTTATAPIaA TTPIV OAOKANPWOEeTE TN diadIKacia cuvapuoAdynong.
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ErKATAZTAZH

H TTapakdTw eiKOva aTtrelkoviCel TIG TIWEG TTOU TTPETTEI VA TNPOUVTAI YIa TNV EyKatdaTaon.

- D
M i—
A
o
Aelavra:
A-B: Tigég yia Tov TTpoodiopioud Tou onueiou oTEPEWONG Tou TTEApaTog P
C: miun agovikng atrdoTaong OTEPEWONG (CUVICTWHEVN TIUA: 805 mm)
X: amréoTaon Tou dfova atod TNV TOPTA OTNV AKPN TG KOAGVAG
Z: aréoTaon amo TNV dkpn TNG KOAOVAG £wg ToV GEova TTEPIOTPOPHG TOU JOTEP
o°: ywvia avoiypaTog TopTag
P: méApa ompIEng oTnv KoAdva
D: urikog Tou @UAAOU TTOPTAG
F: méApa otrpigng oTto UAAO TTOPTOG.
TotroBéTnon Tou TTEAPNATOG OTAPIENG TNG KOAOGVOG
* MpoaodiopioTe TNV emMBuUUNTH Ywvia avoiyparog "a°". \ / Y_"_
* MeTpioTe TNV TIPA X OTnV TTOPTA. / \ {‘Limf
* YmroAoyioTe 10 B = Z + X €xovrag uttoywn o611 Z = 110 mm. ‘A E’
* ATT6 Tov Trivaka, €TTIAECTE TIG TINEG A Kai B apkeTd kovTd oUTwg WOTE va »%7—}
TNPEiTal N TaXUTNTA AVOiyUOTOG KAl va S1ac@aAiCeTal N OWOTH JNXAVIKA —=<
Aermoupyia Tou potép. Otav utrdpxel peyaAn diagopd petagu Toug,

n Kivnon Tou @UAou dev gival aTabepr] kai n duvapn €AENg f wnang
TTOIKIAEl KATA TNV Kivnon.

O Trivakag deixvel TIG BEATIOTEG TIWEG TOUu A Kai Tou B yia Tig didpopeg ywvieg avoiypartog "a°".

B A 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230
130 103 106 110 112 116 118 121 123 126 124 113 107 103 99
140 102 105 109 111 113 17 120 122 124 119 109 103 99 97
150 101 104 108 110 112 116 118 120 123 12 105 100 96 94
160 100 103 106 109 12 114 17 119 121 106 101 97 94 92
170 100 102 105 108 11 113 116 118 109 102 98 94 91

180 99 102 104 107 110 112 114 117 103 98 94 91

190 98 101 104 107 109 (K| 113 107 99 95 91

200 98 101 103 106 108 110 112 100 95 91

210 97 100 103 105 107 109 103 95 91

220 97 100 102 104 106 108 95 91

230 96 99 101 104 105 97

240 96 99 101 103 101 91

250 95 98 100 102 91

260 95 98 100 92 a°

Eival duvardv va emAEEeTE aTTO TOV TTivaka TIG TINEG "A™ kai "B" avdAoya pe Tov €mmBuunto Babud avoiypatog "a".
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Av n Tiun B gival TTOAU peydAn:

* XpnoipotroinaTe Ta pubuifopeva réApara otipigng (9014609 1 9014610) TTou emITPETTOUV TIG TTAPOKATW 4 1 8 TIpEG Z
(o€ TTEPITTITWON TTOU XPEIOOTEI va QUEATETE 1 VO PEIWOETE TNV TIUM Z).

P1:Z=77 mm

P2: Z=90 mm

P3:Z=110 mm
P4:Z =150 mm
P5:Z =150 mm
P6: Z =165 mm
P7:Z=190 mm
P8: Z =200 mm

P9: Z=215mm

P10: Z =225 mm
P11: Z=235 mm
P12: Z = 250 mm

®opd oTepEéwang Tou pubuIfduEVOU

TTEAPATOG

ApioTepd

* I METOTOTTIOTE TO PEVTETE TNG TTOPTAG OUTWG WOTE VA UEIWOETE TNV atréaTacn B (BAétTe "IdiaiTepeg eykaTaoTdoelg").
* Z1EPEWOTE TO TTEAPA oTrpPIENG P.

Tpumriorte Kai BISWOTE TO TEAA OTNV KOAdva.
Xpnoiyotroiore cucTAUATA OTEPEWONS avdAoya ue 1n Bdor.

®opd oTepiwang

ApioTepd

Aegi6

Znueiwon: XpNOIKJOTIOINOTE TOUG TTUPOUG ACQAAEING PE TIG HEYAAEG DOKAUAIWTEG OOPAAEIES. VIO VO OTEPEWOETE TO TTEAUA P.

Mapadeypa

Ma emBuunTA ywvia avoiyparog 90°:
Metpriote TNV Tipn X = 90 mm.
YToAoyiote Tnv TipR B =X +Z =90 + 110 = 200 mm.

MetaBéoTe Tnv TIwA B = 200 Tou Trivaka kai xpnoiyotroinote Ty A = 190 yia avoryua 90°.
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TomroBéTnon Tou TTEANATOG OTAPIENS @UAAOU TTOPTAG

ZnUavTikG: oTo @UAAO TTopTaG, YeTproTe TNV TIMA C (993 mm), afovikr amdéaTacn oTepéwaong PETAgU Twv OUO TTEAUATWV.
ZnuadéyTe Tov GEova oTEPEWANG Tou TTEAPATOG TOU GUAAOU TTOPTAG.

[1] ATrao@aAioTe 10 KIVvnTAPQ E.

[2] ToroBeTrOTE TTPOCWPIVA TO KIVNTAPQ GTN Bdon Tou P.

[3] ToroBetrOTE TOUG 2 PayvATeG 0T Bdon G.

[4] EicdyeTe Tn Bdon G oTto éApa otpigng F.

[5] TommoBetrOTE TOV KIVvNTAPQ E 0TO TTéAPa 0TAPIENG @UAOU F.

[6] EAEyETe e aA@ad! av ol KIvNTAPEG gival opifdvTia TotroBeTnuévol E.

[7] ZrepewaTe TO TTEAPQ OTAPIENG PUANOU TTOPTAG F.

v/

(5

A@oU OTEPEWOETE TO TTEAUA OTAPIENG:
[1] ToroBeTAOTE 0N B€0N TOU TOV aTrooTATN H
[2] eicayeTe TOov dova Kivnong Tou KIVNTAPA KAl a0@AAioTe PE TNV SOKTUAIWTH ac@dAcia .

IS10iTEPES EYKATAOTACEIG

L~ L~

EykatdoTaon pe KOINOTNTA O€ @PAXTN EykatdoTaon pe KOIAOTNTA 0 KOAGVa
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2TOTT £5APOUG TWV QUAAWYV TTOPTAG

N7 L

/\d I

N

q

EAéyETe av utrdpyouv Ta oToTr J £€34@oug Twv GUAAWYV TTOPTAG.

Ma TN AgiIToupyia Tou KIvNTAPA, €ival UTTOXPEWTIKO VO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TA OTOTT €0GPOUG TOCO YIa TO Avolypa 600 Kai yia

TO KA€ioIpo.

HAekTpIkéG oUuVdEDEIg

KaveTe TIg GUVOETEIG TWV KIVNTAPWY OTOV NAEKTPOVIKO TTivaka eAéyxou FX 24 yia To Ixengo L 24 V kai FX 230 yia 1o Ixengo L

230 V.

PYOMIZH TQN TEPMATIKQN zTOIN AIAAPOMHZ -

IXENGO L 24V

H puBpion Twv TEPUATIKWY OTOTT SIAdPOUNAG YiVETal TOTTOBETWVTAG CWOTA T TEPUATA BIAdPOMNG TOU KUAIVOpOoU

aviywaong, agou BEoeTe g€ AeIToupyia TO NAEKTPOVIKO XeIpIoTrpio FX 24,

ZnUavTIKO: yia Tov KUAIVEpo aviywong 230 V, avaTpégTe oTIG 0dnyieg XPROEWS TOU NAEKTPOVIKOU GUOTHMATOG

eAéyxou FX 230, puBpuifovTag 1o Xpovo AsiToupyiag Tou KIivnThHpa.

PuBpion Tou Tépuartog d1adpoung
KAgioiparog FC1
[1] XaAapwaTe T Bida oTepéwang K Tou TEpUATOg dIadPOUNG.

[2] =exiviioTe pia diadikaoia KAEIoINATOG yia va eAEYEETE TNV aKPIRA avTidpaon
ToU TépaTog S1adpOoung.

[3] To potép aTapatdel 6tav 1o TEPUa SIadPOPAG Kal 0 HayvATNG EUBUYPAUPIGTOUV.

[4] Av TOo @UANO TTOPTAG BV KAEiVEl TEAEIWG, PETATOTTIOTE Aiyo TO TépUA S108POMNAG
TTPOG TO KATTAKI KEQAANG L.

[5] Av TOo @UAAO TTOPTAG XTUTTOEI OTO OTOTT KAEIGINATOG, O KUAIVOPOG aviywaong
QVTIOTPEQPEI TN QOPA Kivnong. MetartotrioTe Aiyo To Tépua d1adpoung TTPOG TO
OWHa Tou KUAivOpou aviywaong.

[6] Apou opiceTe cwaTd Tn B€0n Tou TéEPUATOG dIadPOouUNG, BIBWATE Kal
aAI T Bida K.
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P0Buion Tou Téppartog diadpopng —
avoiypatog FC2 N = 2

[1] XaAapwoTe Tn Bida oTtepéwang M Tou TépuaTog diIadpoung. il H%‘

[2] =ekiviioTe pia diadikaaia avoiypaTog yia va eAEYEETE TNV aKpIRA
avTidpaon Tou TEPUATOS BIBPOMNG.
[3] To potép oTapardel 6tav 1o TEpua dIadpPOoung Kal O JayvrTng
euBuypaupIoTOUV.
[4] Av To @UANO dev avoiyel TEAEiwG, PeTATOTTIOTE Aiyo TO TEPUA dIAdPOUNG
TTPOG TO GWHA TOU KUAiVEpou avUywaong. 3
[5] Av To @UAAO TTOPTAG XTUTTOEI OTO OTOTT £8APOUG AVOIYUATOG KAl O
KIVNTAPAG avTIOTPEWEI TNV Kivnon, JETATOTTIOTE Aiyo TO TEpUa SIAdPOMNG
TTPOG TO KATTAKI KEQAANG L.
[6] Apou opioeTe cwaTd TN B£0n Tou TEPUATOG BIAdPOUNAG, PIdWOTE Kal
éAI TN Bida K.

[3] (6]

ZNMAVTIKO: VIO VO ATTOTPEWETE TO KOWIHO Tou KaAwdiou Tou TéppaTtog S1a8pounig, oTepewaoTe TN Bida K
SiatnpwvTag TEVTIwpévo 1o cUpua N.

Znueiwon: KaTG TOV TTPOYPAUMATIONO TOU NAEKTPOVIKOU XEIPIaTNPIOU,

gival atrapaitnTo va TpoAafaivete Aiyo TNV €TTEUBACN TWV OTOTT TEPUATOG
S1adpoung. MNa va utrdpyel TEAEI0 OTAPIYHA OTA OTOTT £dAPOUG, O KIVNTAPAG
ouveyicel Tnv kivnor] Tou yia 11 2 cm (repitrou 100 xIA. deuT.).
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AOKIMH AEITOYPI'IAZz

XeipokivnTto dvolypa

Y& TTEPITITWAON avAYKNG, 0 KIVNTAPAG O1aB£Tel KAEISI aTTaO@AAIONG VIO TO XEIPOKIVNTO XEIPIGUO TOU QUAAOU TTOPTAG.
[1] ApouU avaonKwaoeTe TO KATTAKI TNG KAEIDAPIAG, TTEPAaTE TO KAEIDI ATTaC@AAIONG KAl YUpioTe To KaTd 90° TTpog Ta JEEIA.
[2] ZpwéTe XeIpOoKivnTa TO GUAAO TTOPTAG VIO VO AVOIEETE TNV TTOPTA.

[3] MupioTe TO KAEISI ATTO TNV AVTIOETN PEPIA YIA VA ATTOKATACTACETE TO AVOIYUA KAl KAEIOIJO PE TO JOTEP.

[4] =avaToTroBeTr|OTE TO KATIAKI OTN B€0N TOU.

‘EAgyxog TnG AciToupyiag

Mpiv BaAeTe O€ AIToupyia ToV KIVNTAPAG:

* BeBaiwBeite 6T GAa Ta aTOIXEIO Eival yepd OTEPEWNEVA

* eAEYETE TN OWOTH AcIToupyia OAWV TV CUOTNPATWY ACQAAEiag

* ENEYETE TO KOUNTTI XEIPIOPOU €KTOKTNG avAYKNG

* eAEyETE TN OWOTH AIToupyia Tou TTivaka EAEYXOU.

AVTINETWTTION TUXOV BUOAEITOUPYIOG TOU KIVNTHPO

* EAéyETE pe €101KO epyaleio TNV TTapouadia NAEKTPIKAG TAONG OTIG AKPES TOU KIVNTHPA TTOU GUVOEOVTAI GTOV NAEKTPOVIKO
TTivaka EAEYXOU apoU KAVETE Eva XEIPIOKO AVOiyUaTOG KOl KAEITINATOG.

* Av 0 KIVNTApaG dev KIVNOEi Je TN CWOTA QOPd, AVTIOTPEWYTE TIG GUVOETEIG KAAWDIWANG TOU KIVATAPA OTOV NAEKTPOVIKO

TTivaka EAEyXOU.

* Av n TopTa Eavapxioel va avolyokAEgIVEl UE TNV avTioTPOPn GOPd PETA aTTO £va Avolyua Kal éva KAgioIJo, onuaivel OTI
T OTOTT TEPUATOG BIadpoung dev eival cwoTd pubuiopéva. AvatpégTe oTnv TTapdypa@o "PUBuIon Twv GTOTT TEPUATOG
O1adpopung” yia va pubuiceTe pe TEPICOOTEPN aKpPiBela TN B€an Twv OTOTT.

TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

MovTtéAo 24 V
Tpogodoaia 24V DC
TaxUuTnTa TEPIOTPOPNC 3800 g.a.A.
KatavaAwaon peduatog 40 W
'Evraon peUuartog 1.5A
AlUvaun wlnong kai €AENg 2000 N
Xpnoiun diadpoun 410 mm
TaxUuTnTa KIivnTApa 14 mm/deuT.

Avixveuan gutrodiou (avtidpaon oT1o XTUTTNUA)

Evowpatwuévog aigbntripag poTtrmg

271011 TEPUATOC dIadPOUNAG MayvnTIKEC ETTAPEC EVOWUATWHEVES KAl PUOICOUEVEC
XeIpoKivnTog XEIPIOUOS uE KAEISi atrac@aAiong
ApIB. XEIPIOUWY O€ 24 WPES 60 xeipiopoi
MEyioTO UAKOCG QUAAOU TTOPTAC 4000 mm
MéyioTo Bdpog @UAAOU TTOPTAC 400 kg
2uvOnkeg epIBGAAoVTOC -10 °C éw¢ +60 °C
BaBuocg mpooTaciag P44
Aitravon Joviyo ypdoo
10 Copyright © 2008 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.







/somfy.com

Lists of subsidiaries/Lista de filiales/Lista das filiai/KaradAoyogwvOuyarpikwv

Argentina : Somfy Argentina
(55 11) 4737-3700

Australia : Somfy PTY LTD
(61) 29638 0744

Austria : Somfy GesmbH
(43) 6626253 08-0

Belgium : Somfy Belux
(32)271207 70

Brasil : Somfy Brasil STDA
(55 11) 6161 6613

Canada : Somfy ULC
(1) 905 564 6446

China : Somfy China Co. Ltd
(8621) 6280 9660

Cyprus : Somfy Middle East
(357) 2534 55 40

Czech Republic : Somfy Spol s.r.o.

(420) 296 372 486-7

Denmark : Somfy Nordic Danmark
(45) 65 32 57 93

Finland : Somfy Nordic AB Finland
(358) 9 57 130 230

France : Somfy France
(33) 820 374 374
(33) 810 055 055

Germany : Somfy GmbH
(49) 7472930 0

Greece : Somfy Hellas S.A.
(30) 210614 67 68

Hong Kong : Somfy Co. Ltd
(852) 25236339

Hungary : Somfy Kft
(36) 1814 5120

India : Somfy India PVT Ltd
(91) 11 516591 76

Indonesia: Somfy IndonesiaEra
(62) 21 719 3620

Iran : Somfy Iran
0098-217-7951036

Israel: Sisa Home Automation Ltd
(972) 3952 55 54

Italy : Somfy Italia s.r.I
(39) 024 84 71 81

Japan : Somfy KKAK
(81) 45 47507 32
(81) 45 475 09 22

Jordan : Somfy Jordan
(962) 6-5821615

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia : Somfy
Saoudi

Riyadh : (966) 1 47 23 020
Jeddah : (966) 2 69 83 353

Kuwait : Somfy Kuwait
00965 4348906

Lebanon :
(961) 1 391 224

Malaisia : Somfy Malaisia
(60) 3 228 74743

Mexico : Somfy Mexico SA de CV
(52) 55 5576 3421

Morocco : Somfy Maroc
(212) 2244 3500

Netherlands : Somfy BV
(31) 23 55 44 900

Norway : Somfy Nordic Norge
(47) 41 57 66 39

Poland : Somfy SP 2.0.0
(48) 22 50 95 300

Portugal : Somfy Portugal
(351) 229 396 840

Romania: Somfy SRL
(40) 368 - 444 081

Russia : Somfy LLC
(7) 495781 4772

Singapore : Somfy PTE LTD
(65) 638 33 855

Slovak republic : Somfy Spol s.r.o.
(421) 3377 18 638

South Korea : Somfy JOOO
(82) 2594 4333

Spain : Somfy Espana SA
(34) 934 800 900

Sweden : Somfy Nordic AB
(46) 40 16 59 00

Switzerland : Somfy A.G.
(41) 44 838 40 30

Syria : Somfy Syria
(963) 9-55580700

Taiwan : Somfy Taiwan
(886) 2 8509 8934

Thailand : Bangkok
(66) 2714 3170

Tunisia : Somfy Tunisia
(216) 98303603

Turkey : Somfy Turkey
(90) 216 651 30 15

United Arab Emirates : Somfy Gulf
(971) 4 88 32 808

United Kingdom : Somfy LTD
(44) 113 391 3030

United States :
(1) 609 395 1300

PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS PENDING FOR SOME COUNTRIES (e.g. : US)

Somfy SAS, capital 20.000.000 Euros, RCS Bonneville 303.970.230 01/2008
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